
ACT 243 

 

ACT 243 H.B. NO. 3039-78 

A Bill for an Act Making Appropriations for the Fiscal Biennium July I, 1977 to 
June 30, 1979. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION I. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the Supple­
mental Appropriations Act of 1978. 

SECTION 2. This Act amends Act IO, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 
1977. 

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorizations, or the expending 
agency, as the case may be, set forth opposite the cost categories in section 3, 
Act IO, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977, for the following programs, are 
amended to read: 

526 
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ACT 243

SECTION 4. Part III, Act 10, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977, is
amended:

(I) By amending Section 4 to read:

“SECTION 4. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the
Tourism Program (PED 113), the expending agency shall expend $2,140,240 for
fiscal year 1977—78 and $2,133,240 for fiscal year 1978—79 for the purpose of
tourism promotion by contract or contracts. Provided further, that of the
amounts appropriated for tourism promotion by contract or contracts, $200,000
in fiscal year 1977—78 and $100,000 in fiscal year 1978—79 shall be expended to
address the problem of low hotel occupancy rates experienced by the neighbor
island counties from a research and promotional standpoint, including promo
tion of the neighbor islands as mass meetings destination areas. Funds allocated
for the purpose of addressing the low occupancy problem shall not be used for the
employment of additional permanent personnel positions.”

(2) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 6A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the
Commerce and Industry Program (PED 102), $750,000 in fiscal year 1978—79
shall be used for aquaculture development; provided further, that the sum ap
propriated for aquaculture development, shall be implemented as nearly as prac
ticable in the following order: Aquaculture Development Program, $126,320;
AFRC Workload Increase, $82,000 (LNR 153); Marketing Program, $35,000;
UH Sea Grant, $157,500; Marine Shrimp Development, $60,000; Quarantine &
Certification $30,000; AFRC, $104,000 (LNR 153); Prawn Ecotype Testing,
$16,000 (LNR 153); Oyster Project, $25,000; Opihi, $10,000; Baitfish, $50,000;
Marine Agronomy, $25,000; and Information and Advisory, $29,180; and,
provided further, that temporary staff hired to carry out the functions in Act 12,
SSLH 1977 shall be exempt from Chapters 76 and 77, Hawaii Revised Statutes.”

(3) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 6B. Provided, that of the general fund positions (21.00)
authorized to the Commerce and Industry Program (PED 102) in fiscal year
1978—79, one position (1.00) shall be for a Manganese Industry Development
Specialist for the Center for Science Policy and Technology Assessment.”

(4) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 6C. Provided, that if federal funds received under the Oc
cupation Safety and Health Act are less than the amount designated in fiscal year
1978—79, then the Occupational Safety and Health Program (LBR 143) shall
expend the full amount of the general fund appropriation used to match the
designated federal funds.”

(5) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION bA. Provided, that any provision of law to the contrary
notwithstanding, the Governor is authorized to utilize an appropriate portion of
the appropriation in Part II of this Act from the Air Transportation Facilities
and Services Support Program (TRN 195) and the HIA Facilities and Services

602



ACT 243

Program (TRN 102) for salary increases for Unit 11 public employees excluded
from collective bargaining under chapter 89, Hawaii Revised Statutes; provided
further, that such increases shall not exceed and shall not take effect earlier than
increases for comparable members of collective bargaining units.”

(6) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 9A. Provided, that of the appropriation to the Overall
Program Support for Transportation Facilities and Services Program (TRN
995), no more than $22,550 in fiscal year 1978—79 shall be expended for State
matching funds for the operation of the Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organiza
tion (OMPO); provided further, that the sum of $4,800 appropriated for a
Management Support Consultant shall be expended only in the event that the
services of the Director are unavailable due to illness or other reasons.”

(7) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 12A. Provided, that of the federal fund positions (4.00)
authorized in fiscal year 1978—79 for the Natural Physical Environment Program
(HTH 849), one position (1.00) shall be for a Public Participation Coordinator
for the Environmental Health Programs.”

(8) By amending Section 13 to read:

“SECTION 13. Provided, that if special.funds in the amount authorized
in Part II of this Act for the Department of Health County! State hospital system
are not realized, then the difference between the amount authorized and the
amount actually realized is hereby appropriated from the general fund to the
Department of Health.

Provided further, that if special fund receipts exceed the authorization in
Part II of this Act and in Act 1, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977, suchexcess
receipts up to $2,140,525 in fiscal year 1977—78 and $3,447,363 in fiscal year
1978—79 for staffing, equipment, and for collective bargaining cost items may be
expended for the County! State hospital system and that the general fund ap
propriation in Part II of this Act shall be reduced to the extent of any additional
excess receipts.”

(9) By adding a new section to read:

‘SECTION I 3A. Any law to the contrary notwithstanding, moneys in the
medicare trust fund, an interest-bearing trust account within the State treasury,
in the amount of $541,264.42, including all interest earned on such moneys to the
effective date of this Act, shall be transferred to the County! State hospital special
fund for staffing and other operational costs and the medicare trust fund shall be
terminated.”

(10) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION l7A. Provided, that of the FY 1978—79 general fund ap
propriation made for Community Based Services for Mental Health (HTH 401),
the following (2.00) positions will be funded: (1.00) Clinical Psychologist VII to
serve with the Hawaii Community Mental Health Center; and (1.00) Accountant
II to be located at the Kalihi-Palama Mental Health Center Branch—Branch
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Administration.”

(11) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 17B. Provided, that of the appropriation made for Kona
Hospital (HTH 215), $10,126 in fiscal year 1978—79 shall be expended to fund a
Medical Records Technician position.”

(12) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 17C. Provided, that the department of health in impLemen
ting the statewide school health services branch shall assign to a school health
complex a registered professional nurse, at. the entry or next appropriate higher
level.”

(13) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 1 8A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the
Eligibility Determination Program (SOC 236), $60,000 in fiscal year 1978—79
shall be used for the training of eligibility determination staff for the purpose of
increasing the effectiveness of this program as measured primarily in terms of the
degree to which overdue eligibility redeterminations are kept to a minimum and
error rates for overpayments, underpayments and ineligibles are reduced.”

(14) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 18B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the
Services to Families and! or Children Program (SOC 101), $516,257 in fiscal year
1978—79 shall be used to match funds available under Title XX of the Social
Security Act for purchase of service contracts with the following child care
centers: Family Services Center ($88,225); Infant Satellite Nurseries ($20,169);
Kalihi YMCA, Play Plus ($37,120); Waikiki Community Center ($29,877);
Operation Kokua ($31,831); Project Keiki ($8,925); The Children’s Center, Inc.
($73,423); Waianae Coast Day Care Centers, Inc. ($81,415); Windward Child
Care Federation ($121,648); Hale Opio ($15,000); and, Parent-Child Center of
Kalihi-Koolauloa ($8,624). Provided further, that the department of social ser
vices and housing shall set aside the amounts indicated above and shall contract
for services with the designated agencies to the extent that the agencies can meet
the terms of the contracts.”

(15) By amending Section 22 to read:

“SECTION 22. Provided, that of the appropriation for Health Care
Payments (SOC 230), $3,777,750 in fiscal year 1977—78 and $3,764,063 in fiscal
year 1978—79 shall be used as the State’s matching funds for medicaid reim
bursements for Waimano Training School and Hospital (11TH 511).”

(16) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 22A. Provided, that of the appropriation for Health Care
Payments (SOC 230), $933,853 in fiscal year 1978—79 may be used as the State’s
matching funds for medicaid reimbursements for Hawaii State Hospital (HTH
430).”
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(17) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 30A. Provided, that the sum appropriated in the GOV 860
Program for the Legal Aid Society of Hawaii shall be the maximum amount of
State funds which shall be used to support the operations of the Legal Aid Socie
ty of Hawaii, and that any awards of attorney’s fees collected by the Legal Aid
Society of Hawaii from any State agency or officer during fiscal year 1978—79
which would cause the amount of State funds to exceed the amount appropriated
shall be set-off against the sum appropriated to the Legal Aid Society of Hawaii.”

(18) By amending Section 32 to read:

“SECTION 32. Provided, that the amounts shown for Regular Instruc
tion are intended for student enrollment projections of 172,349 for fiscal year
1977—78 and 170,183 for fiscal year 1978—79.”

(19) By amending Section 33 to read:

“SECTION 33. Provided, that if the sum received by the Department of
Education under Public Law 874, 81st Congress, 2nd Session, or any other public
law with amends or supersedes Public Law 874, 81st Congress, 2nd Session, is
less than $12,400,000 for fiscal year 1977—78 and $14,255,792 for fiscal year
1978—79, then the difference between $12,400,000 for fiscal 1977—78 and $14,-
25.5,792 for fiscal year 1978—79 and the sum received for each respective year is
hereby appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Education;
provided further, that if the sum received is greater than $12,400,000 for fiscal
year 1977—78 and $14,255,792 for fiscal year 1978—79, then the general fund ap
propriation to the Department of Education shall be reduced to the extent that
the actual sum received exceeds $12,400,000 and $14,255,792 for each respective
fiscal year.”

(20) By amending Section 34 to read:

“SECTION 34. Provided, that of the amounts shown for Regular Instruc
tion programs for which the source of funding is not specified, the sum of $107,-
313,649 for fiscal year 1977—78 and the sum of $105,634,457 for fiscal year
1978—79 from the general fund and the sum of $15,400,000 for fiscal year 1977—78
and the sum of $16,755,792 for fiscal year 1978—79 from federal funds under P. L.
9 1-874, 81st Congress, 2nd Session, and P.L. 92-5 12 are appropriated to finance
those programs for which the source of funding is not specified; provided further,
that the superintendent of education shall determine, at his discretion, which
portion of each program amount for the category “Operating: Basic Needs” shall
be financed from the general fund and which portion shall be financed from
federal funds, consistent with such federal provisions as may govern the expen
ditures of federal funds; provided further, that anything in the law or in any
provision of this Act to the contrary notwithstanding, the superintendent of
education is authorized to transfer funds and personnel positions for the category
“Operating: Basic Needs” from one program to another among Regular Instruc
tion programs in response to increases or decreases in individual school
enrollments and teacher movements and in response to the establishment of new
schools, such as Lahaina Intermediate and Sunset Beach Elementary; provided
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further, that any such transfers of funds or positions shall not contravene any
collective bargaining agreement that may have been or may he negotiated under
Chapter 89, Hawaii Revised Statutes; provided further, that if the amounts
shown for Regular Instruction programs for the category “Operating: Basic
Needs” in either year of the fiscal biennium are insufficient to pay the personnel
service costs for a partiëular school, the superintendent of education may supple
ment the amount from the sum of $250,000 from the general fund for fiscal year
1977—78 and the sum of $250,000 from the general fund for fiscal year 1978-79
provided for in EDN 304 (District Administration) such sums to be used for the
sole purpose of supplementing school personnel service costs for regular instruc
tion; provided further, that all such supplements to Regular Instruction
programs for the category “Operating: Basic Needs” shall be reported to the 1978
and 1979 Regular Sessions of the Legislature; provided further, that personnel
service costs for Regular Instruction programs may continue to be paid from a
central salary account or such other accounts as the superintendent ofeducation
may, at his discretion, establish so as to minimize accounting or clerical burdens
on individual schools.”

(21) By amending Section 35 to read:

“SECTION 35. Provided, that in addition to the amount shown for
Regular Instruction for the category “Operating: Basic needs”, the sum of $752,-
355 for fiscal year 1977—78 and the sum of $893,565 for fiscal year 1978—79 are
appropriated from federalfunds under P. L. 90-576 or P. L. 94-482 to be allocated
by the superintendent of education, consistent with such federal provisions as
may govern the expenditure of federal funds.”

(22) By amending Section 38 to read:

“SECTION 38. Provided, that of the amounts shown for Regular Instruc
tion programs for the category “Operating: Special Needs”, the superintendent
shall expend for each school the amount shown for additional supplies, equip
ment, and services to augment instruction or other purposes which, at the
school’s discretion, will benefit students or improve the program and operations
of the school; provided further, that each principal shall consult with teachers
and, to the extent practicable, with parents and students, to solicit their advice on
the purposes for which expenditures are to be made; provided further, that the
amount shown for each school is based on a formula which provides each school
with a basic allocation of $2,000 plus an additional $7 per pupil for FY I 977--78:
provided further, that for FY 1978—79, the amount shown for each school is
based on a formula which provides each school with a basic allocation of $2,000
plus an additional $7 per regular and special education student in regular schools;
provided further, that by such dates as designated by the superintendent of
education and under such guidelines as he may issue, principals shall submit
plans for the expenditure of special needs funds to their district superintendents;
provided further, that a district superintendent may advise a principal to amend
an expenditure plan if the need for a proposed expenditure can be met through
the transfer of idle or underutilized supplies, equipment, or other resource from
another school or source, and he is able to make such transfer; provided further.
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that all school expenditures shall be made through normal departmental
procurement and disbursing procedures; provided further, that there shall be
kept for each school a record of the expenditures made, and the superintendent of
education or the district superintendents may request the evaluation of specific
expenditures; provided further, that the superintendent of education shall
monitor expenditures to determine conformance to his guidelines and shall
provide the legislature with such accountability reports as may be requested;
provided further, that anything in the law or in any provision of this Act to the
contrary notwithstanding, the superintendent of education may transfer funds in
an equitable manner among programs for Regular Instruction for the category
“Operating: Special Needs” in the event of significant changes in individual
school enrollments resulting from such conditions as delayed school openings,
changes in school boundaries, disasters or other emergencies and shall report to
the legislature on the amounts transferred and the reasons therefor.”

(23) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 45A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for
Compensatory Education (EDN 108), $31,984 for fiscal year 1978—79 shall be
used for the continued operation of the Nanaikapono Community-School
Museum.”

(24) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 45B. Provided, that the department of education shall not use
any of the funds appropriated to, or authorized to be expended by, the depart
ment for the purpose of developing, testing, validation, or implementing
minimum competency tests which may deny any student an opportunity to be
promoted from one grade to another or from graduating from any school;
provided further, that the foregoing provision shall not prevent the department
from developing and conducting tests at lower grade levels which assist parents
and teachers to diagnose or identify individual student weaknesses or pinpoint
remediation needs and from providing needed remediation or additional
assistance to students.”

(25) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 45C. Provided, that of the sums appropriated for the Public
Libraries (EDN 407), for fiscal year 1978—79, $10,000 (1.00) shall be used for the
purpose of hiring one fulitime children’s librarian at the Wailuku Library.”

(26) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 46A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Instruction—UOH, Manoa (UOH 101), necessary funds shall be provided for
two full-time professional positions and one clerical position in the Women’s
Studies Program.”

(27) By amending Section 48 to read:

“SECTION 48. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for
Organized Research—U OH, Manoa (UOH 102) includes $4,966,199 and 231.26
positions for the Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station (HAES) for fiscal year
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1977—78 and $5,270,793 and 240.26 positions for fiscal year 1978—79; provided
further, that any increases due to collective bargaining above normal annual
increments and longevity increases will be added to the amounts stated above in
each year of the fiscal biennium; provided further that two positions (2.00) shall
be used to hire two Research Technicians for the Kona branch station of HAES.”

(28) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 48A. Provided that of the general fund apprOpriation for
Organized Research—UOH, Manoa(UOH 102) $893,220 in fiscal year 1978—79
shall be used for the operating requirements and research and development
program of the Hawaii Natural Energy Institute; provided further, that the funds
appropriated to H.N.E.I. shall be administered by the Research Corporation of
the University of Hawaii.”

(29) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 48B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for
Organized Research—UOH, Manoa (UOH 102), $150,000 shall be used for the
ongoing Feed and Forage Research Project, Hawaii County, for fiscal year
1978—79.”

(30) By amending Section 49 to read:

“SECTION 49. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Public
Service—UOH, Manoa (UOH 103) includes $2,211,503 and 82.31 positions for
the Cooperative Extension Service forfiscal year 1978—79; provided further, that
any increases due to collective bargaining above normal annual increments and
longevity increases will be added to the amounts stated above in fiscal year
1978—79; provided further, that 1.00 position of the above total positions shall be
used to hire 1 additional Plant Crop Extension Agent ($14,904) for the Kona
Branch Station of the Cooperative Extension Service.”

(31) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 49A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for
Public Service—UOH, Manoa (UOH 103), $126,202 and 3.00 positions for fiscal
year 1978—79 for the Center for Governmental Development shall be transferred
to the Supporting Services—Personnel Services (PER 191); provided, S.B. No.
I 533-78j~ passed by the legislature, Regular Session of 1978, is enacted into law.”

(32) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 49B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for
Public Service—UOH Manoa (UGH 103), $30,072 and 1.00 position in fiscal
year 1978—79 shall be used for that employee of the Center for Governmental
Development who has exercised his option to remain with the University of
Hawaii; provided further, that of the foregoing appropriation, $15,000 for fiscal
year 1978—79 shall be used for the continuation of the Legislative Internship
Program.”

tEnacted as Act 48.
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(33) By amending Section 52 to read:

“SECTION 52. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for
Academic Support—UOH, System-Wide Support (UOH 901), $400,000 (49.00)
for fiscal year 1977—78 and $400,000 (4.50) for fiscal year 1978—79 shall be used
for the Educational Improvement Fund; provided further, that priorities shall be
given to existing undergraduate instructional programs and areas of selected ex
cellence in instruction, research and public service throughout the University
system; provided further, that a status report shall be presented to the 1978 and
1979 Legislature; provided further, that the (4.50) positions for fiscal year
1978—79 represent a reduction of (44.50) positions which have been transferred to
other UOH programs to help meet planned levels of service for fiscal year
1978—79.”

(34) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 54A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for stu
dent services—U OH, Manoa (UOH 105), $231,500 shall be used for the women’s
athletic program.”

(35) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 54B. Provided, that of the general fund positions (8.00)
authorized to Leeward Community College—Public Service Program (UOH
322), three positions (3.00) shall be used to retain the three temporary Communi
ty Educational Assistants employed by the Waianae-Nanakuli Education
Center; provided further, that the three employees currently not in civil service
and occupying the temporary Community Educational Assistant positions shall
be converted to civil service status within the meaning of chapters 76 and 77,
Hawaii Revised Statutes, without the necessity of examination and shall not
experience any loss of pay or benefits and such conversion shall take effect
retroactive to February 1, 1978.”

(36) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 54C. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for
Academic Support—UOH System-Wide Support (UOH 901), $250,000 in fiscal
year 1978—79 shall be used to design and implement an Extended Degree
Program at the University of Hawaii; provided further, that the director and
secretary employed under the University Without Walls program shall be con
sidered for employment in an exempt category under the Extended Degree
Program; provided further, that in the implementation of this program, the needs
of the students currently enrolled in the University Without Walls program shall
be met; provided further, that the University shall closely monitor the develop
ment and implementation of this program and submit a detailed progress report
during the 1979 legislative session.”

(37) By amending a new Section 58 to read:

“SECTION 58. Provided, that $35,000 in general fund appropriations for
each fiscal year of the 1977—79 biennium from the Cultural History Program
(BUF 802) shall be allocated to the Hawaii Foundation for History and the
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Humanities (hereinafter called the Foundation) to contract for the services of the
Multi-Cultural Center for an oral history project. The State shall be deemed the
owner of any and, all materials, whether complete or incomplete, written or
recorded, which are generated by the Multi-Cultural Center in carrying out the
terms of this provision. The Multi-Cultural Center shall submit to the Founda
tion and to the Legislature Statements of revenue and expenditures from all
sources of funds no later than fifteen (15) days after the close of each fiscal year.”

(38) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 58A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the
Cultural History Program (BUF 802), $5,000 in fiscal year 1978—79 shall be
allocated to the Hawaii Foundation for History and the Humanities (hereinafter
called the Foundation) for a grant-in-aid to Windward Video for the production
of videotapes on major public policy issues proposed by Windward Video and
approved by the Foundation; provided further, that the Foundation shall be the
owner of any and all materials, whether complete or incomplete, written or
recorded, which are generated by Windward Video in carrying out the terms of
this provision.”

(39) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 69A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the
In-Community Facilities Program (SOC 404), $79,127 in fiscal year 1978—79
shall be used to fund the operations of Liliha House II.”

(40) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 70A. Provided, that of the sum appropriated to the Office of
the Governor (GOV 100) for defraying the expenses of the 1978 Constitutional
Convention, $240,547 may be contracted to the legislative reference bureau for
the following purposes: $200,000 for a citizen education program and $40,547 for
staff services for the constitutional convention delegates.”

(41) By amending Section 72 to read:

“SECTION 72. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for
Other Policy Development and Coordination—Governor (GOV 102), $345,388
(3.00) for fiscal year 1977—78 and $352,173 (3.00) for fiscal year 1978—79 shall be
used for the Agriculture Coordinating Committee.”

(42) By amending Section 75 to read:

“SECTION 75. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Land
Use, Statewide Plan and Coordination (PED 103), $400,000 in fiscal year
1977—78 and $200,000 in fiscal year 1978—79 for the Coastal Zone Management
Program shall be expended only if matching federal funds are available; provided
further, that DPED is authorized to use savings and other funds as may be made
available by other State and County agencies, to match Federal CZM funds.”

(43) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 75A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the
•Land Use, Statewide Plan and Coordination Program (PED 103), one Planner
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VI, position in fiscal year 1978—79 shall be designated forthe State Plan Project in
the Planning Division of the Department of Planning and Economic Develop
ment.”

(44) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 75B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the
Land Use, Statewide Plan and Coordination Program (PED 103), $100,000 in
fiscal year 1978—79 shall be used for the development of the Economic Planning
Information System; provided further, that the temporary personnel hired for
the Economic Planning Information System Project may be employed without
regard to Chapters 76 and 77, Hawaii Revised Statutes.”

(45) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 77A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the
Income Assessment and Audit Program (TAX 102), $18,782 (2.00) in fiscal year
1978—79 shall be used to establish and fund two Income Tax Specialist V posi
tions and necessary equipment to handle the annual update of chapter 235,
Hawaii Revised Statutes, to conform it with Internal Revenue Code changes for
the department of taxation, including the preparation of the necessary form and
form changes, tax information releases, tax memoranda, and rules.”

(46) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 78A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for In
ternal Post Audit (AGS 104), $100,000 for fist~a~ year 1978—79 shall be used for
the general fund audit of the Department of Health for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1978.”

(47) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 78B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for
Legal Services (ATG 100) for fiscal year 1978—79, $150,000 shall be used for the
realignment of personnel compensation.”

(48) By amending Section 83 to read:

“SECTION 83. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fis
cal year 1977—78 to Subsidies to Counties (SUB 101), additional grants-in-aid
representing the unallocated balance of sums appropriated in Section 4 (49),
Section 87B, Act 226, Session Laws of Hawaii 1976, shall be allocated in the
following manner: County of Kauai, $822,088; County of Hawaii, $1,065,001;
and County of Maui, $700,000. Provided further, that out of the general fund ap
propriation for fiscal year 1977—78 to Subsidies to Counties (SUB 101), an addi
tional one-time grants-in-aid of $3,529,000 shall be allocated to the City and
County of Honolulu; provided further, that any amount not released by the
Governor in fiscal year 1977—78 shall be paid to the Counties in fiscal year
1978—79.”

(49) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 83A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1978—79 to Subsidies to Counties (SUB 101), an additional one-time,
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grants-in-aid of $1,000,000 shall be allocated to the various counties in a manner
determined by the Governor.”

SECTION 5. Section 86, Act 10, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977,
is amended to read:

“SECTION 86. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AUTHOR
IZED. The sums of money appropriated or authorized in Part II of this Act for
capital investment shall be expended for the projects listed below. Several re
lated or similar projects may be combined into a single project, if such combina
tion is advantageous or convenient, for land acquisition, design and construction
purposes, provided, that the total cost of the projects thus combined shall not
exceed the total of the sum specified for the projects separately. (The amount
after each cost element and total funding for each project listed in this part are
in thousands of dollars.)
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ACT 243

SECTION 6. Section 91, Act 10, Special Session Laws Of Hawaii 1977, is
amended to read:

“SECTION 91. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS. General obligation
bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be
necessary to finance projects authorized in Part II and listed in Part IV of this Act
and designated to be financed from general obligation bond fund and from the
general obligation bond fund with debt service cost to be paid from special funds,
provided that the sum total of the general obligation bonds so issued shall not
exceed $245,733,000.”

SECTION 7. Section 116, Act 10, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977,
is amended to read:

“SECTION 116. All unrequired balances after the objectives of appropri
ations made in this Act or Act 9, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977, or S.B.
2202-78,t if passed by the legislature during this Regular Session of 1978, for
capital investment purposes from the general obligation bond fund have been
met shall be transferred to the project adjustment fund appropriated in Part II
of this Act and shall be considered a supplementary appropriation thereto.

In the event that the amount specified for a capital investment project listed
in this Act or Act 9, or S.B. 2202-78,t if passed by the legislature during this
Regular Session of 1978, or authorized by the Legislature in a prior year or in the
future is insufficient, and where the source of funding for the project is designated
as the general obligation bond fund, the Governor may make supplemental
allotments from the project adjustment fund appropriated in Part II; provided
that such supplemental allotments from the project adjustment fund shall not
be used to increase the scope of the project; provided further that such supple
mental allotments for this Act shall not exceed twenty-five per cent of the total
cost of the recipient project where such total cost does not exceed one million
dollars; and such supplemental allotments for this Act shall not exceed ten per
cent of the total cost of the recipient project, where such total cost is one mil
lion dollars or more; and provided further that a report of such supplemental
allotments and transfers into the project adjustment fund for the period ending
December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to the legislature by Febru
ary 1 of the following calendar year.

Any provision in this Act to the contrary notwithstanding, supplemental
allotments from the project adjustment fund may be made for any capital in
vestment cost element.”

SECTION 8. Section 88E of Act 195, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975, as
amended by Act 226, Session Laws of Hawaii 1976, is amended to read as fol
lows:

“SECTION 88E. Provided that in making the expenditure of the appro
priation made in Part IVA, Item A2, Natural Energy Project, Ke-ahole Pt.,
Hawaii, a mixture of federal government and private industry or funding by

tEnacted as Act 244.
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ACT 243 

private sector groups may be used for the establishment of research into practical 
conversion of natural energy sources and ancillary investigation." 

SECTION 9. Section 100, Act 10, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977, is 
amended to read: 

"SECTION 100. Except as provided in Section 13 of this Act, where a pro­
gram is financed by the general fund as well as by a source of funding other than 
the general fund, the general fund appropriation shall be decreased to the extent 
that the amount received from the non-general fund source exceeds the amount 
approved in this Act from such source; provided that such decrease of the general 
fund appropriation shall not jeopardize the receipt of the increased amount from 
the non-general fund source; provided further, that the preceding require­
ments shall not apply if the excess receipts are to be expended for a purpose or 
purposes of the program approved by the Governor or the Director of Finance 
if such authority is so delegated by the Governor." 

SECTION IO. SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this Act or its applica­
tion to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the 
legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other 
provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific ap­
propriation is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be 
independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be ex­
pended to fulfill the objective of such appropriation to the extent possible. 

SECTION 11. In the event manifest clerical, typographical or other 
mechanical errors are found in this Act, the Governor is hereby authorized to 
correct such errors. All changes pursuant to this section shall be reported to the 
legislature at its next session. 

SECTION 12. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material 
is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the 
brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring.* Nothing in this Act shall 
affect the validity or continuing effectiveness of any provision of Act 10, Special 
Session Laws of Hawaii 1977, not repealed or modified by this Act. 

SECTION 13. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act shall take effect upon its ap­
proval. 

(Approved June 20, 1978.) 

*Edited accordingly. 
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